## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA MESA TO AWARD RFP 23-09 FOR CANNABIS TAX AUDIT SERVICES TO THE PUN GROUP, LLP

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2018, La Mesa voters approved a cannabis business tax (Measure V) by 73.4 percent, which authorized the establishment and implementation of a cannabis business tax on all cannabis businesses operating in the City of La Mesa;

WHEREAS, the City issued RFP (Request For Proposals) 23-09 in cooperation with the City of Chula Vista and the County of Imperial, both of which needed the same services, and received five proposals; and

WHEREAS, staff from all three agencies evaluated the proposals and determined that The Pun Group, LLP best fit the needs for these services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of La Mesa, California, that the City Council intends to award RFP 23-09 for Cannabis Tax Audit Services for the Cities of La Mesa and Chula Vista and the County of Imperial to The Pun Group LLP.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a Regular meeting of the City Council of the City of La Mesa, California, held the 28<sup>th</sup> day of February 2023, by the following vote, to wit:

NOES:
ABSENT:

## CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK

I, MEGAN WIEGELMAN, City Clerk of the City of La Mesa, California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of Resolution No. <u>2023-</u>, duly passed and adopted by the City Council of said City on the date and by the vote therein recited.

MEGAN WIEGELMAN, CMC, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

AYES: